

No. 25-355

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMES DONDERO, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STACEY G. JERNIGAN, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR INVESTMENT  
PROFESSIONALS CONCERNED WITH  
JUDICIAL IMPARTIALITY AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

CHRISTOPHER E. MILLS  
*Counsel of Record*  
Spero Law LLC  
557 East Bay Street  
#22251  
Charleston, SC 29413  
(843) 606-0640  
cmills@spero.law

---



1934054251105000000000008

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of the Argument .....	2
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	3
I. Public confidence in the judiciary depends on the appearance of impartiality .....	3
A. The rule of law requires impartiality.....	3
B. The appearance of partiality reduces confidence and predictability .....	7
II. The Fifth Circuit and most others are wrong to apply an abuse-of-discretion standard.....	8
A. This Court's precedents and § 455's language call for de novo review .....	9
B. Similar constitutional disqualification decisions use a de novo standard .....	15
C. Disqualification questions are especially suited for de novo review .....	17
D. An overly deferential standard reduces public confidence in the judiciary .....	19
Conclusion.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986).....	5, 15, 17
<i>Bard Peripheral Vascular, Inc. v. W.L. Gore &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 682 F.3d 1003 (CA Fed. 2012) .....	13
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 255 U.S. 22 (1921).....	11, 17
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Georgia</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	14
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997).....	5
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	6
<i>Echavarria v. Filson</i> , 896 F.3d 1118 (CA9 2018) .....	16
<i>Google LLC v. Oracle Am., Inc.</i> , 593 U.S. 1 (2021).....	15
<i>Hassan v. Holder</i> , 604 F.3d 915 (CA6 2010) .....	16
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 559 (2014).....	12
<i>In re Billedeaux</i> , 972 F.2d 104 (CA5 1992) .....	20
<i>In re Hatcher</i> , 150 F.3d 631 (CA7 1998) .....	18

<i>In re Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 98 F.4th 170 (CA5 2024) .....	1
<i>In re Kensington Int’l Ltd.</i> , 368 F.3d 289 (CA3 2004) .....	13
<i>In re Mason</i> , 916 F.2d 384 (CA7 1990) .....	17
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955) .....	5, 15
<i>In re United States</i> , 158 F.3d 26 (CA1 1998) .....	12, 18
<i>In re United States</i> , 441 F.3d 44 (CA1 2006) .....	17
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951) .....	5
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016) .....	12
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988) .....	6, 10, 13, 21
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994) .....	5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Lucio-Rayos v. Sessions</i> , 875 F.3d 573 (CA10 2017) .....	16
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980) .....	5
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 591 U.S. 894 (2020) .....	14
<i>McLane Co. v. EEOC</i> , 581 U.S. 72 (2017) .....	15, 17

<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970).....	7
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954).....	4
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	11, 13, 15
<i>Perry Cap. LLC v. Mnuchin</i> , 864 F.3d 591 (CA DC 2017).....	7
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	9
<i>Rippo v. Baker</i> , 580 U.S. 285 (2017).....	17
<i>Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991).....	20
<i>Sao Paulo State of Federative Republic of Brazil v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 535 U.S. 229 (2002).....	10
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	16
<i>U.S. Bank Nat. Ass’n ex rel. CWC Capital Asset Mgmt. LLC v. Vill. at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 583 U.S. 387 (2018).....	12, 14
<i>United States v. Balistreri</i> , 779 F.2d 1191 (CA7 1985).....	18
<i>United States v. Brocato</i> , 4 F.4th 296 (CA5 2021).....	16
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 678 F.3d 293 (CA4 2012).....	13

<i>United States v. Wessels</i> , 539 F.3d 913 (CA8 2008) .....	16
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980).....	10
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 579 U.S. 1 (2016).....	3, 4, 13, 16, 17, 19
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	3, 4, 13, 19
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
Mass. Const. part 1, art. XXX .....	3
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 453 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 455 ... 2, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21	
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
13D Richard D. Freer, <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> ( <i>Wright &amp; Miller</i> ) (3d ed.).....	11, 12, 19
Address of John Marshall, in <i>Proceedings and</i> <i>Debates of the Virginia State Convention of</i> <i>1829–1830</i> (1830) .....	4
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Rule of Law As A Law of Rules</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989).....	7
Charles Gardner Geyh, <i>Judicial Disqualification: An</i> <i>Analysis of Federal Law</i> , Fed. Jud. Ctr. (3d ed. 2020).....	20
Charles Gardner Geyh, <i>Why Judicial</i> <i>Disqualification Matters. Again.</i> , 30 Rev. Litig. 671 (2011).....	19

Cl. 40 (1215), in W. McKechnie, <i>Magna Carta, A Commentary on the Great Charter of King John</i> (2d ed. 1914) .....	3
Dan Roe, <i>Federal Bankruptcy Judge’s ‘Vilifying’ Novels Raise Questions Over Impartiality</i> , <i>Am. Lawyer</i> (July 23, 2024), <a href="https://bit.ly/4o13H7n">https://bit.ly/4o13H7n</a> .....	20, 21
Daron Acemoglu et al., <i>Institutions as a Fundamental Cause of Long-Run Growth</i> , in <i>Handbook of Economic Growth</i> , Vol. 1A (2005) .....	7, 8
H.R. Rep. No. 1453, 93rd Cong., 2d Sess., reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6351 .....	6, 14
Jeffrey W. Stempel, <i>Rehnquist, Recusal, and Reform</i> , 53 <i>Brook. L. Rev.</i> 589 (1987) .....	13
<i>Judicial Disqualification: Hearing before the Subcomm. on Improvements in Judicial Machinery of the Comm. on the Judiciary on S. 1064</i> , 93d Cong. 14 (1973) .....	21
Richard K. Neumann Jr., <i>Conflicts of Interest in Bush v. Gore</i> , 16 <i>Geo. J. Legal Ethics</i> 375 (2003) .....	10, 11, 16
Samuel Bufford, <i>International Rule of Law and the Market Economy—An Outline</i> , 12 <i>Sw. J.L. &amp; Trade Am.</i> 303 (2006) .....	8
The Federalist No. 78 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) (A. Hamilton) .....	4
TikTok (May 13, 2024), <a href="http://bit.ly/3WcRMHt">http://bit.ly/3WcRMHt</a> .....	21
